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This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Board of Supervisors, City Attorneys, employees of the Department of Public Works and
Planning and other interested parties,

| represent Waterfront Management LLC, the owner of the above properties. Howard and Therese
Hu are two of the members of the LLC. On February 13, 2020 Waterfront submitted to the
Department of Public Works, Bureau if Street-Use and Mapping, a vertical subdivision map to create
four parcels at the site. Tentative map approval was granted on May 5, 2020.

Mr. Serge Etcheverry, the owner of the adjacent property at 3030 Larkin Street, appealed the
tentative map approval because he is “opposed to the (building) plans because there is no need for
parking and there is (a) variance in place (f)rom 1970 ....”

It is true that the Planning Department issued a Decision Letter for Variance on December 18, 1970,
and this Variance created open space in an area where the current approved building plans provide
for parking. However the 1970 Variance was modified by the Variance Decision dated September 21,
2018. A copy of the later Variance Decision is attached. In the 2018 Variance Decision, the Planning
Department found that:

1. there was no opportunity for Code-complying off-street accessory parking at the site (Finding
2.A. on page 4);

2. granting the Variance will allow the subject property to develop a residential building with the
maximum density permitted by the Planning Code, while providing Code-required off-street
accessory parking (Finding 3.A.); and

3. granting the Variance will allow a Code-complying project that maximizes density, is
consistent with design guidelines and the General Plan, and is respectful of its surrounding
(Finding 4.A.).

Mr. Etcheverry was represented by counsel during the 2018 Variance process and hearing. Again
with the assistance of counsel, on October 1, 2018, he appealed the September 21, 2018 Variance
Decision. On November 14, 2018 the Board of Appeals held a de novo hearing and once again



reconsidered all of the facts and circumstances of Waterfront’s request for a modification of the
December 18, 1970 Variance. The Board unanimously denied Mr. Etcheverry’s appeal and affirmed
the September 21, 2018 Variance Decision. It seems that Mr. Etcheverry now is attempting again
to appeal the September 21, 2018 Variance Decision by filing the appeal of the Tentative Map
approval.

What follows are the grounds to deny a Tentative Map under Government Code section 66474

1
2.

the map is not consistent with applicable general and specific plans;

the design of the proposed subdivision is not consistent with applicable general and specific
plans;

the site is not physically suitable for the type of development;

the site is not physically suitable for the proposed density of development;

the design of the subdivision or proposed improvements are likely to cause substantial
environmental damage or substantially and avoidably injure fish or wildlife or their habitat;
the design of the subdivision or type of improvement is likely to cause serious public health
problems; or

the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will conflict with easements,
acquired by the public, for access through or use of property within the proposed subdivision.

Mr. Etcheverry did not appeal the Tentative Map on any of the above grounds. There are no
grounds to appeal the Map because the proposed project already underwent years of
review by City agencies and its building plans are approved. Additionally, the 2018 Variance
Decision found Waterfront’s approved plans to be consistent with the General Plan. For all
of these reasons, Mr. and Mrs. Hu respectfully request that the appeal of the Tentative Map
be denied.

Thank you,

Peggy Berlese

Of Counsel

Law Offices of Herzig & Berlese
414 Gough Street, #5

San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 861-8800

From: "BOS Legislation, (BOS)" <bos.legislation @sfgov.org>

Date: Thursday, May 21, 2020 at 10:50 AM

To: "BOS Legislation, (BOS)" <bos.legislation@sfgov.org>

Cc: ANNE PEARSON <Anne.Pearson@sfcityatty.org>, KATE STACY
<Kate.Stacy@sfcityatty.org>, CHRISTOPHER TOM <Christopher.Tom@sfcityatty.org>,
"SHEN, ANDREW (CAT)" <Andrew.Shen@sfcityatty.org>, JOHN MALAMUT




<John.Malamut@sfcityatty.org>, "Degrafinried, Alaric (DPW)"
<alaric.degrafinried@sfdpw.org>, "Storrs, Bruce (DPW)" <Bruce.Storrs@sfdpw.org>,
"Ryan, James (DPW)" <james.ryvan@sfdpw.org>, "Tse, Bernie (DPW)"
<bernie.tse@sfdpw.org>, Dan Sider <dan.sider@sfgov.org>, Aaron Starr

<aaron.starr@sfgov.org>, Corey Teague <corey.teague @sfgov.org>, Scott Sanchez
<scott.sanchez@sfgov.org>, "Gibson, Lisa (CPC)" <lisa.gibson@sfgov.org>, "Jain, Devyani

(CPC)" <devyani.jain@sfgov.org>, "Navarrete, Joy (CPC)" <joy.navarrete @sfgov.org>,
"Lynch, Laura (CPC)" <laura.lynch@sfgov.org>, "Varat, Adam (CPC)"
<adam.varat@sfgov.org>, AnMarie Rodgers <anmarie.rodgers@sfgov.org>, "VerHagen,

Adrian (DPW)" <Adrian.VerHagen@sfdpw.org>, BOS-Supervisors <bos-
supervisors@sfgov.org>, BOS-Legislative Aides <bos-legislative aides@sfgov.org>, Angela

Calvillo <angela.calvillo@sfgov.org>, "Somera, Alisa (BOS)" <alisa.somera@sfgov.org>,
"BOS Legislation, (BOS)" <hos.legislation@sfgov.org>

Subject: Appeal of Tentative Map - 3000-3012 Larkin Street and 898 North Point Street -
Appeal Hearing on June 9, 2020

Greetings,

The Office of the Clerk of the Board has scheduled a hearing for Special Order before the
Board of Supervisors on June 9, 2020, at 3:00 p.m.

Please find linked below a letter of appeal regarding the Tentative Map of a property at
3000-3012 Larkin Street and 898 North Point Street, and an informational letter from the
Clerk of the Board.

Tentative Map Appeal Letter - May 15, 2020

Clerk of the Board Letter - May 21, 2020

You are invited to review the entire matter on our Legislative Research Center by following
the link below.

Board of Supervisors File No. 200503

Best regards,
Jocelyn Wong
San Francisco Board of Supervisors

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102

T:415.554.7702 | F: 415.554.5163
jocelyn.wong@sfgov.org | www.sfbos.org

S Click here to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form



The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August
1998.

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under
the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be
redacted. Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the
Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's
Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for inspection and copying.
The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information—including
names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its
committees—may appear on the Board of Supervisors' website or in other public documents that members of the public may
inspect or copy.
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Variance Decision

Date: September 21, 2018
Case No.: 2018-001289VAR
Project Address: 898 NORTH POINT STREET
Zoning: C-2 (Community Business)

40-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lots: 0025/024
Applicant: Jeremy Schaub

1360 9t Avenue, Suite 210

San Francisco, CA 94122

Jeremy@gabrielngarchitects.com
Owner: Waterfront Management LL.C

888 North Point Street

San Francisco, CA 94109
Staff Contact: Nicholas Foster — (415) 575-9167

nicholas.foster@sfgov.org

DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE - MODIFICATION OF CONDITION OF APPROVAL OF PRIOR
VARIANCE DECISION SOUGHT:

The Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 (Exhibit A) was issued on December 18, 1970, with
multiple conditions to allow a property line adjustment involving the subject property and the adjacent
property at 3030 Larkin Street. Condition No. 1 of that letter required the portion of the subject property
that was transferred from the adjacent lot through the lot line adjustment to “remain as open space in
perpetuity.” The proposal is to modify that Decision Letter by removing Condition No. 1.

Planning Code Section 305(d) provides that any violation of any specification or condition so imposed
by a variance decision shall constitute a violation of this Code and may constitute grounds for
revocation of the variance. While the building proposed through Building Permit Application No.
201412163783 complies with the rear yard requirements for the subject lot, the new building would
nonetheless encroach approximately 10 feet into the encumbered “open space” portion of the subject lot
pursuant to Condition No. 1 of Variance Case No. VZ70.61.

Planning Code Section 174 states that “Every condition, stipulation, special restriction and other
limitation imposed by administrative actions pursuant to this Code, whether such actions are
discretionary or ministerial, shall be complied with in the development and use of land and structures.
All such conditions, stipulations, special restrictions and other limitations shall become requirements of
this Code, and failure to comply with any such condition, stipulation, special restriction or other
limitation shall constitute a violation of the provisions of this Code.” Condition No. 1 of the Decision
Letter issued for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 requires a 30-foot rear setback only on the subject property
at 898 North Point Street. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 174 and 305, this setback represents a
quantitative control that may be varied pursuant to the variance procedures of Section 305. Therefore, a

PARA INFORMACION EN ESPANOL LLAMAR AL: 415.575.9010 - PARA SA IMPORMASYON SA TAGALOG TUMAWAG SA: 415.575.9121

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
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Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-001289VAR
September 21, 2018 898 North Point Street

new variance is required to modify the Decision Letter issued for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 to remove
or replace Condition No. 1.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

1. The Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 was issued on December 18, 1970. At that
time, the subject property at 898 North Point Street was Lot 010, and the property at 3030 Larkin
Street was Lot 011. The Variance authorized a 30-foot adjustment of the shared lot line between
these two properties to the north, such that Lot 011 required Variances from Planning Code
requirements for lot coverage, usable open space, and density. Condition No. 1 of this decision
letter stated “The transferred portion of the lot remain as open space in perpetuity.” '

2. Upon the lot line adjustment being approved, the property at 3030 Larkin Street changed from
Lot 011 to Lot 023, which it remains today. At that time the subject property at 898 North Point
Street changed from Lot 010 to Lot 022. However, Lot 022 was later merged with the adjacent
Lot 009 at 882-888 North Point Street, creating Lot 024 as it exists today.

3. Building Permit Application No. 201412163783 for the new construction of a 4-story residential
building with ground floor retail on the subject property was filed on December 16, 2014. This
permit was not subject to neighborhood notification, but the Project Sponsor did hold a Pre-
Application meeting for neighbors on November 11, 2014. The property owner and all tenants
of the adjacent property at 3030 Larkin Street were invited to attend. However, the meeting
sign-in sheet did not include the property owner or any tenants from 3030 Larkin Street.

4. The proposal to demolish the existing commercial building and newly construct a 4-story
residential building with ground floor retail was granted a Classl and Class 3 Categorical
Exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) (Case No. 2014-
003088ENV). Building Permit Application No. 201412163783 for the proposed new construction
was approved by the Planning Department on October 16, 2015, and it was issued by the
Department of Building Inspection on February 11, 2016.

5. The owner of the subject property filed an application with the Department of Public Works on
February 9, 2016 to subdivide Lot 024 such that the former Lot 009 at 882-888 North Point Street
would revert back to its original lot configuration. The referral for that subdivision was
approved by the Planning Department on March 10, 2016. The Department of Public Works
issued a Tentative Map approval of the subdivision on March 30, 2016. However, a Final Map
has not yet been approved.

6. Variance Case No. VZ70.61 was not listed on the Planning Department’s Property Information
Map (PIM) on its website, and therefore did not initially come to the attention of the Planning
Department. The Project Sponsor discovered Variance Case No. VZ70.61 and the associated
Notice of Special Restrictions (NSR) recorded on the subject property after Building Permit
Application No. 201412163783 was issued and the Tentative Map was approved, at which time
they notified the Planning Department.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-001289VAR
September 21, 2018 898 North Point Street

7. Variance Case No. 2018-001289VAR was filed on January 23, 2018. The Zoning
Administrator held a public hearing on Variance Application No. 2018-001289VAR on
February 28, 2018.

8. The Project Sponsor submitted plans (Exhibit B) to the Zoning Administrator on August 31,
2018 representing a proposed revision to the plans associated with Building Permit Application
No. 201412163783. The revised proposal is consistent with this Decision Letter and all other
relevant controls of the Planning Code.

DECISION:

GRANTED, to replace Condition No. 1 of the Decision Letter issued on December 18, 1970 for Variance
Case No. VZ70.61 with the following condition:

New Condition: No building wall on Lot 024 may be closer than 10 feet from its northern property line
shared with Lot 023. However, this does not apply to the first story of development within the 10-foot
setback, up to a maximum height of 13 feet as measured from the top of the curb at the property line
along Larkin Street. Any deck(s) and associated railings above this first story must be set back at least 5
feet from the shared property line, and such railings may only be the minimum height required by the
Building Code.

This decision is subject to the following additional conditions:

1. The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter are immediately operable
upon issuance of this letter.

2. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of
San Francisco the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of Special
Restrictions in a form approved by the Zoning Administrator.

3. This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on
the Index Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit
Application for new construction on the subject property. This Index Sheet of the construction
plans shall reference the Variance Case Number.

FINDINGS:

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator
must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings:

FINDING 1.
That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the

intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of
district.

Requirement Met.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-001289VAR
September 21, 2018 898 North Point Street

A. The Decision Letter issued for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 required the portion of the subject
property that was transferred from the adjacent lot through the lot line adjustment to “remain
as open space in perpetuity.” This area measures 30 feet in depth. The original variance
anticipated that the subject lot would be developed with a commercial building. However,
current proposal for the property is a 5-unit residential building with a small ground floor
commercial space (see Exhibit B). The Planning Code requires new dwelling units at the subject
property to provide off-street accessory parking, and the General Plan and Planning
Department policy encourage curb cuts to be as far from intersections as possible to reduce
potential conflicts.

The subject property has a shallow depth of only 80 feet, and it slopes down to north, creating
an elevation difference of approximately 11 feet along the Larkin Street frontage. The property’s
frontage along North Point Street is occupied by a MUNI bus stop with a red curb. As such, the
Larkin Street frontage is the only viable location for a new curb cut, especially if the partially
subterranean level is to be used as a parking garage. Additionally, due to the sloping nature of
the site, it is physically necessary to place the curb cut and garage entrance as deep into the
property as possible along Larkin Street to allow adequate access and maneuverability. These
factors represent exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved
or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in
the same class of district.

FINDING 2.

That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified
provisions of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or
attributed to the applicant or the owner of the property.

Requirement Met.

A. The circumstances described above result in little to no opportunity for Code-complying off-
street accessory parking at the site unless it is accessed as far down-slope on the Larkin Street
frontage as possible. Requiring a 30-foot rear setback at all levels of the subject property
represents a greater rear yard than required by the Planning Code (i.e. 20 feet) and is an
unnecessary hardship toward providing Code-complying off-street accessory parking, which is
due to the context of the site’s topography and layout, and is not created by or attributed to the
applicant or the owner of the property.

FINDING 3.
That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district.

Requirement Met.
A. Granting this variance will allow the subject property to develop a residential building with the

maximum density permitted by the Planning Code, while providing Code-required off-street

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-001289VAR
September 21, 2018 898 North Point Street

accessory parking using generally the same location for its garage access along Larkin Street as
is currently used for the site’s rear parking lot. Developing a Code-complying project that
maximizes density, is consistent with relevant design guidelines and the General Plan, and is
respectful of its surroundings, is a substantial property right of the subject property possessed
by other property in the same class of district.

FINDING 4.
That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity.

Requirement Met.

A. Granting the variance will allow a Code-complying project that maximizes density, is consistent
with design guidelines and the General Plan, and is respectful of its surroundings. The new
condition to replace the original Condition No. 1 of the Decision Letter for Variance Case No.
VZ70.61 ensures that no structure above the garage level will be within 10 feet of the property
line to the north shared with 3030 Larkin Street. The adjacent 5-foot side setback on Lot 023
means that above the garage level there will be at least 15 feet between the 3030 Larkin Street
building and any new structure developed on the subject property. As a matter of comparison,
15 feet is generally the minimum rear yard required by the Planning Code for a residential
project. However, because the required rear yard of the subject property is 20 feet, the
separation between the 3030 Larkin Street building and any new structure on the subject
property will effectively be 25 feet above the garage level.

B. The building at 3030 Larkin Street includes a central corridor on each residential level, so that
each dwelling unit in the building fronts either on Larkin Street or the property’s rear yard. The
building includes a lightwell along its southern fagade, facing the subject property, which is
occupied by stairs. It is also covered by a semi-transparent material. As such, the lightwell does
not actually provide any additional light to the dwelling units.

Each unit (one front, one rear) at 3030 Larkin Street along its southern fagade has 3 windows on
that fagade. However, one such window is within a closet, and the other two windows provide
light to a living room that also has windows fronting either Larkin Street or the rear yard.
Therefore, none of the windows on the southern fagade of 3030 Larkin Street are used for
singular access to light in primary rooms. Additionally, this decision also requires any deck and
railings above the garage level of the subject property to be set back at least 5 feet from shared

property line.

This decision allows the garage level of the subject property to rise to a height of 13 feet with no
rear setback, and requires at least a 10-foot rear setback above the garage level. However, it
effectively creates a 25-foot separation between the building on Lot 023 and any future building
on Lot 024 due to the 5-foot setback on Lot 023 and the subject property’s 20 foot rear yard
requirement. These setbacks represent standard development within the City and will not be
materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property at 3030
Larkin Street or any other improvements in the vicinity.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-001289VAR
September 21, 2018 898 North Point Street

C. The Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 granted variances to the property at 3030
Larkin Street for lot coverage, useable open space, and density. Although the subject property
at 898 North Point Street did not require or receive a variance due to the lot line adjustment,
Condition No. 1 of that decision did restrict the lot by requiring a 30-foot open area setback at
the rear of the property. Granting this new variance to replace Condition No. 1 of the Decision
Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 will only affect the subject property, and will not affect
any of the variances granted for lot coverage, open space, or density at Lot 023 (3030 Larkin
Street).

D. The Project Sponsor received no opposition when they conducted the Pre-Application meeting
for the project in November 2014, or as part of any noticing required by the Department of
Building Inspection for the issuance of Building Permit Application No. 201412163783.
However, multiple speakers at the variance hearing on February 28, 2018 spoke in opposition to
the proposal to completely remove the required setback pursuant to Condition No. 1 of the
Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61. The speakers included the property owner of
3030 Larkin Street, his counsel, his brother, and two separate tenants at 3030 Larkin Street.

FINDING 5.

The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and
will not adversely affect the General Plan.

Requirement Met.

A. This developmeﬁt is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning
Code to promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes
eight priority-planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency
with said policies. The project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood
character, and maintaining housing stock.

1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project.

2. The proposed project will be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood
character.

3. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing.
4. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit.
5. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors.

6. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury
and loss of life in an earthquake.

7. The project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Variance Decision CASE NO. 2018-001289VAR
September 21, 2018 898 North Point Street

8. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces.

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed, or
the date of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.

Once any portion of the granted variance is used, all specifications and conditions of the variance
authorization become immediately operative.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a)
and must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the
development referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section
66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the
City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the
Zoning Administrator’s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government
Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has
begun for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval
period.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within
ten (10) days after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please
contact the Board of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, 3+ Floor (Room 304) or call 575-6880.

Very truly yours,

Corey A. Teague
Acting Zoning Administrator

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS FROM
APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS
CHANGED.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



EXHIBIT A:
Variance Decision Letter for
Case No. VZ70.61



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCI sSCO

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

100 LARKIN STREET . CIVIC CENTER - SAN FRANCISCO 2, CALIFORNIA

Date of This Letter: December 18, 1970
Last Date for Filing Appeal: December 28, 1970

Mr. George Imperiale
655 Pine Street
San Francisco, California

Re: VZ70.61
3020 Larkin Street, east side 50 feet
north of North Point Street; Lot 11 in
Assessor's Block 25, in a C-2 (Community
Business) zoning district.

Dear Mr. Imperiale:

This is to notify you and other interested parties that your application

under the City Planning Code for a variance pertaining to the above property
and described as follows:

COVERAGE, USABLE OPEN SPACE AND DENSITY VARIANCES SOUGHT:

The proposal is to split lot 11 into 2 parcels: the southernmost
vacant portion of the lot which has 30 feet of frontage on Larkin
to be transferred to the abutting corner lot and the northern most
portion whithhas 57.5 feet of frontage on Larkin and is developed
with an apartment house, As a result of the proposed resubdivigion,
the apartment house lot would not meet City Planning Code standards
for permitted lot coverage, usable OPen gpace or density,

which application. was considered by the Zohing Administrator at a public hearing
on November 18, 1970, has been decided as follows:

GRANTED, for the transfer of the southernmost vacant portion of lot 11,
having 30 feet of frontage on Larkin Street and a depth of 43.75 feet, to lot 10
prior to the construction on lot 10 of a commercial building in general conformity
with the land use indicated on the Schematic Site Plan by R. E, Onorato and '
Associates, marked "Exhibit A" and on file with this application., This variance
shall be considered granted on the additional CONDITION that:

1. The transferred portion of the lot remain as open space 1n perpetuity
and

2. A deed restriction to this effect approved as to form by the Zoning
Administrator be filed with the Recorder of the City and County of
San Francisco prior to the approval of any building permits on the
resulting enlarged lot, and




Mr. George Imperiale -2 - December 18, 1970

3.

The variance on the resulting reduced lot 11 shall apply only to the
existing development, and upon demolition of the existing apartment
building, any new construction must meet Planning Code standards.

I FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

Assessor's lot 11 is an interior lot with 87.5 feet frontage on Larkin
Street and a depth variously of 43.75 feet and 68.75 feet with an area of
5140.625 square feet,

Lot 11 is presently occupied by an 11 unit apartmerit building. Uncovered
open space on the existing lot amounts to 2318.75 square feet., The
apartment building covers approximately 55 per cent of the lot.
Assessor's lot 10, adjacent to the south of lot 1l is vacant.

The proposal is to transfer the #outharnmost 30 feet of present lot 11
to lot 10, in order to provide additional open plaza area for a proposed
commercial building on lot 10, leaving lot 11 with a total area of
3828.125 square feet far larger than the 2500 square foot minimum
required by the City Plamning Code.

The transferred area would remain as open space under the applicant's
proposal, :

Lot 11 is zoned C-2 and since 1964 has been subject to the density
standard of one dwelling unit for each 600 square feet of lot area; the
existing building, built prior to current zoning Code standards, exceeds
the maximum density now permitted, with a ratio of lot area to dwelling
units of approximately 467 square feet per unit. The proposed reduction
in the size of lot 11 would reduce this figure to 348 square feet per
dwelling unit, considerably less than required by the Code.

After transfer of the subject portion of lot 11, 1006.25 square feet of
open space would remain on lot 11, or approximately 91.5 square feet per
dwelling unit. The Code now requires at least 150 square feet of open
space for each dwelling unit.

After transfer of the subject portion of lot 11, the apartment building
would cover 73.7 per cent of the remaining lot. The Code limits lot
coverage to a maximum of 65 per cent for an interior lot,

The apartment building on lot 11 is not developed in a manner using _
open space that would be transferred to lot 10 other than as light and
air to windows on the south side of the building. This window exposure
would be retained under the applicant's proposal to retain the subject
area that would be transferred to lot 10 as open plaza area.
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9. The Ghirardelli Square area is developing rapidly as an intense
commercial area whic attracts residents of the area and tourists.

10. The applicant proposes to include the open area in a development of
open courtyards emphasizing the natural environment which is intended
to link together with the open access Aquatic Park and Ghirardelli
Square to the north and west.

. 11. The lots on the east side of Larkin Street, directly opposite ‘
Ghirardelli Square such as the subject lots 10 and 11 are logical sites
for immediate and future expansion of the commercial area. Thus, a
commercial development on lot 1l may be expected in the future,

12, 1In a C-2 district the rear yard, lot coverage and usable open space
requirements of the Planning Code apply only from the window sill level
of the lower story, if any, occupied as a dwelling,

13. No one appeared in opposition to the application at the public hearing.
II CONCLUSIONS BASED UPON THESE FINDINGS

The Charter and Section 305(c) of the Planning Code specify five
requirements that must all be met if a variance is to be granted, and the Charter
and Code also specify that this variance decision must set forth the findings
upon which these requirements are deemed to be, or not to be, met in each case.
The five requirements, therefore, are listed below and, on the basis of the
findings herein set forth, they are deemed to be, Or not to be, met in this case
as indicated. '

Requirement 1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
applying to the property involved or to the intended wuse of the property that do
not apply generally to other property or uses in the same class of district:

REQUIREMENT MET because, as shown in the Findings, the intended use of
the subject portion of Assessor's lot 11 that would be transferred to
lot 10 will not change its basic nature as open space and will, indeed,
guarantee that it remains as such when such a guarantee could not
otherwise be made in a C-2 zoning district. It will do so in a manner
which will benefit residents of the City as a whole and increase the
usability and attractiveness of the existing area for tenants of the
residential building.

Requirement 2. That owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
the literal enforcement of specified provisions of the City Planning Code would
result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or
attributable to the applicant or the owner of the property:
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REQUIREMENT MBT because the strict enforcement of the City Planning

Code provisions in this case would call for the impractical and
unreasonable alteration or destruction of the existing apartment building
or prevent the applicant from realizing a well-conceived concept of

open space development which will serve the tenants and visitors of lots
11 and 10 without any compensating public benefit.

Requirement 3. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right of the subject property possessed by
other property in the same class of district:

REQUIREMENT MET because the same class of district permits 100 per cent
coverage of lots for commercial purposes, and other such lots in the area
are so developed, adding none of the open space amenities to neighboring
residences which granting a variance under the stated condition will
guarantee. The applicant proposes to develop the rest of the newly
enlarged corner lot to less than the maximum permitted coverage in the
zoning district, and less than that of neighboring properties, in order
to provide even more open area for the enjoyment of the public as well as
commercial tenants.

Requirement 4. That the granting of such variance will not be watefrially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in the vicinity,

REQUIREMENT METbecause granting the variance will allow a development of
lots 11 and 10 that will add to the open space amenities now available

to those two C-2 zoned lots in keeping with similar amenities available
at Ghirardelli Square and Aquatic Park in this area of the City which is
changing rapidly from an earlier industrial character to uses conducive
to shopping, recreation and tourist attractions. The proposed development,
including the open court on theportion of lot 11 under discussion, is
designed to tie in with other development in the area and- should be at
the same time an attraction in itself for the public, Thus, the proposal
actually adds to and strengthens existing amenities of neighboring
properties.

Requirement 5. That the granting of such variance will be in harmony with the
general purposes and intent of the City Planning Code and will not adversely
affect the Master Plan.

REQUIREMENT MET because in considering the nature of this area and the
purposes of open space provisions of the Planning Code and of the Master
Plan in general, that open space may be considered even more desirable
which can serve not only the needs of the tenants on one particular lot
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made possible by this variance strengthens the natural beauty of this
neighborhood and adds to the beneficial attractions of the City as a
whole while fulfilling intentions of the Master Plan. The variance allows

development in the spirit of the intention of Code provisions and, thus,
is both necessary and desirable.

This decision will become effective if no appeal from this decision has

been filed as provided in Section 308.2 of the City Planning Code on or before
the last date for filing as noted above.

Very truly yours,
e

R.” Spencer Steele
Zoning Administrator

RSS/RWP/en
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